
 
 

 

 
 
 
 

Please note that by law this meeting can be filmed, audio-
recorded, photographed or reported electronically by the use 
of social media by anyone attending.  This does not apply to 
any part of the meeting that is held in private session.  The 
Council will webcast the meeting. 

Please ask for: 
Alison Marston 

 
* Reporting to Cabinet 

7 September 2022 
 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
 

You are requested to attend a meeting of the WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
CABINET PLANNING AND PARKING PANEL to be held on Thursday 15 September 
2022 at 7.30 pm in the Council Chamber, Campus East, Welwyn Garden City, Herts, AL8 
6AE. 
 

 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
Governance Services Manager 
 
 

A G E N D A 
PART 1 

 

1.   SUBSTITUTIONS  
 

 To note any substitution of Panel Members in accordance with Council Procedure 
Rules. 
 

2.   APOLOGIES  
 

3.   MINUTES  
 

 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 18 August 2022 
(previously circulated).  
 

4.   NOTIFICATION OR URGENT BUSINESS TO BE CONSIDERED UNDER ITEM 9  
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



5.   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS BY MEMBERS  
 

 To note declarations of Members’ disclosable pecuniary interests, non-disclosable 
pecuniary interests and non-pecuniary interests in respect of items on this Agenda. 
 

6.   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME AND PETITIONS  
 

 Up to thirty minutes will be made available for questions from members of the 
public on issues relating to the work of the Committee and to receive any petitions. 
 

7.   MINERALS AND WASTE LOCAL PLAN CONSULTATION (Pages 5 - 12) 
 

 Report of the Assistant Director (Planning) on Hertfordshire County Council’s 
Hertfordshire Minerals and Waste Local Plan Consultation.  
 

8.   INTRODUCTION OF RESIDENT PERMIT PARKING SCHEME, PARKING 
PLACES AND OTHER WAITING RESTRICTIONS, IN VARIOUS ROADS, 
PEARTREE WARD, WELWYN GARDEN CITY (Pages 13 - 30) 
 

 Report of the Assistant Director (Regeneration and Economic Development) on the 
Introduction of Resident Permit Parking Scheme, Parking Places and other waiting 
restrictions, in various roads, Peartree Ward, Welwyn Garden City. 
 

9.   SUCH OTHER BUSINESS AS, IN THE OPINION OF THE CHAIRMAN, IS OF 
SUFFICIENT URGENCY TO WARRANT IMMEDIATE CONSIDERATION  
 

10.   EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

 The Panel is asked to resolve: 
 
That under Section 100(A)(2) and (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press 
and public be now excluded from the meeting for item 11 (if any) on the grounds 
that it involves the likely disclosure of confidential or exempt information as defined 
in Section 100A(3) and Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the said Act (as amended).  
 
In resolving to exclude the public in respect of the exempt information, it is 
considered that the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information.  
 

PART II 
 

11.   ANY OTHER BUSINESS OF A CONFIDENTIAL OR EXEMPT NATURE AT THE 
DISCRETION OF THE CHAIRMAN  

 
Circulation: Councillors A.Hellyer (Chairman) 

S.Boulton (Vice-Chairman) 
S.Bonfante 
G.Michaelides 
L.Musk 
R.Platt 
J.Quinton 

D.Richardson 
P.Shah 
C.Stanbury 
K.Thorpe 
S.Thusu 
F.Wachuku 
 



 
 Co-opted Members:- 

Tenants’ Panel Representatives 
To be appointed 

 
 Corporate Management Team 

Press and Public (except Part II Items) 
 
 
If you require any further information about this Agenda please contact Alison 
Marston, Governance Services on  or email – democracy@welhat.gov.uk  
 

mailto:democracy@welhat.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



- 1 - 

Part I 
Main author: Matthew Wilson  
Executive Member: Cllr Stephen Boulton 
Various Wards 

 
WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
CABINET PLANNING AND PARKING PANEL – 15 SEPTEMBER 2022 
REPORT OF THE ASSISTANT DIRECTOR (PLANNING) 
 
MINERALS AND WASTE LOCAL PLAN CONSULTATION 
 
1 Executive Summary 
 
1.1 Hertfordshire County Council (HCC) has published its Hertfordshire Minerals and 

Waste Local Plan for consultation.  Consultation closes on 30 September 2022. Once 
adopted this Plan will replace the policies contained within the existing Minerals Local 
Plan (adopted in 2007) and Waste Core Strategy (adopted 2012). 
 

1.2 Minerals and Waste Plans can be separate or combined documents and until 2021, 
the County Council were progressing separate documents, though the decision was 
taken to combine them into one Plan using the work done so far and taking on board 
comments received on the plans. The County Council have previously undertaken a 
number of consultations on what should be contained within the Mineral Local Plan 
and the site selection methodology. 
 

1.3 The last consultation was considered by Members of this Panel on 7 March2019, and 
this Council raised the following concerns: 
 
• The potential for cumulative impacts arising from the scale of mineral extraction 

concentrated in two allocations to the west of Hatfield.  
 
• Concern that the scale of mineral extraction identified could prejudice the delivery 

of housing in north west Hatfield within the Welwyn Hatfield Local Plan period. 
 

1.4 This latest consultation is on the single Mineral and Waste Local Plan and is a formal 
regulation 18 consultation stage.  A further consultation stage would be follow and 
submission of the plan for examination. 
 

1.5 The main body of the report highlights the key issues whilst the proposed Council’s 
response has been included in Appendix A to this report.  

 
2 Recommendation(s) 

 
2.1 That the Panel agrees the proposed response to the Hertfordshire Mineral and Waste 

Local Plan Consultation (2022) as set out in Appendix A to this report. 
 

3 Explanation 
 
3.1 Hertfordshire County Council (HCC) are the minerals and waste planning authority 

for Hertfordshire and have a statutory duty to prepare a Minerals and Waste Local 
Plan.  This Local Plan will form part of the development plan for the area.   
 

3.2 The Plan should ensure a steady and adequate supply of minerals to meet the needs 
of the county, and to maintain a network of waste management facilities to deal with 

Page 5

Agenda Item 7



- 2 - 

the different types of wastes arising. Plans also provide the necessary development 
management policies to deal with planning applications for such development.  
 

3.3 Minerals and Waste Plans can be separate or combined documents and until 2021, 
the County Council were progressing separate documents, though the decision was 
taken to combine them into one Plan using the work done so far and taking on board 
comments received on the plans.  
 

3.4 HCC is consulting on the Draft Plan version of the Minerals and Waste Local Plan. 
Consultation started on 22 July 2022 and closes on 30 September 2022.  Welwyn 
Hatfield Borough Council is a statutory consultee.  

 
Minerals Policies 

 
3.5 One of the primary aims of the Plan is to ensure a steady and adequate supply of 

mineral to meet the needs of the county over the plan period to 2040. This is achieved 
by allocating sites for future extraction, as well as safeguarding existing minerals sites 
and infrastructure. 
 

3.6 The Plan sets out the strategy for ensuring there is a sufficient supply of new minerals 
mainly required for construction and agriculture. Welwyn Hatfield is particularly 
affected by those policies which relate to the allocation of sites for the extraction of 
sand and gravel and safeguarding of sites.  
 
Policy 2: Meeting Sand and Gravel Needs  
 

3.7 Plan Policy 2: Meeting Sand and Gravel Needs identifies the requirement for sand 
and gravel over the plan period and allocates three sites in the County to meet that 
need.  Two of the sites are either within the Borough or on the edge of the borough.   
 

3.8 MAS02: Hatfield Aerodrome - This site is located on the edge of the Borough, largely 
falling within St Albans District Council and would be accessed off the A1057.  A 
planning application was submitted and recomme
[...]
e no requirement to consult HCC, as the County 
Council will be involved in the production of a Masterplan for the site. The proposed 
response also notes that a green buffer has been proposed around Burnside on the 
Policies Map, and the area south of the facilities at Birchall Lane/Cole Green is being 
proposed as open space. 
 
Waste Policies 

 
3.16 The other primary aim of the Plan is to make sure that the waste that is produced 

within Hertfordshire is managed appropriately. The Plan does not allocate sites for 
future waste management development, rather it seeks to direct any future 
applications to the most sustainable locations.  

 

Page 7



- 4 - 

3.17 This is set out in Policy 3: Meeting Waste Management Needs. Proposals for new 
waste management facilities are directed to the main towns in Hertfordshire as that 
is where the majority of waste arises, and specifically within these towns, either to 
existing waste sites, existing employment sites, or sites which are allocated for future 
employment in District and Borough Local Plans. This policy identifies both Welwyn 
Garden City and Hatfield as settlements which would in principle be suitable for waste 
facilities, though the specific details of any such facility would be subject to criteria 
set out in the policy. The proposed response to the consultation highlights the 
importance of Welwyn Hatfield Borough Council being consulted in relation to any 
facilities which may be proposed within the borough.  
 
Implications 
 

4 Legal Implication(s) 
 
4.1 There are no direct legal implications associated with this report. The preparation of 

a Minerals and Waste Local Plan is a statutory requirement for upper tier and unitary 
authorities, and forms part of the development plan for the area. 
 

5 Financial Implication(s) 
 

5.1 There are no specific financial implications arising from this report.  
 

6 Risk Management Implications 
 

6.1 There is a risk that in not responding to the consulta
[...]
st Herts District Council; 
which are adjacent to or located within close proximity to the above mineral facilities 
(site SDS2). A masterplan for this area is to be prepared which will include 
consideration of the facilities.  A green buffer has been proposed around the facilities 
at Burnside on the Policies Map, and the area south of the facilities at Birchall 
Lane/Cole Green is being proposed as open space.  It is considered that the plan 
should acknowledge this and not require further consultation with HCC.  

Page 12



 

1 

 

Part I 

Main author: Claire Nicholls 
Executive Member: Cllr. Bernard Sarson 
Peartree Ward 

 
WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
CABINET PLANNING AND PARKING PANEL – 15 SEPTEMBER 2022 
REPORT OF THE ASSISTANT DIRECTOR (REGENERATION AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT) 

INTRODUCTION OF RESIDENT PERMIT PARKING SCHEME, PARKING PLACES AND OTHER 
WAITING RESTRICTIONS, IN VARIOUS ROADS, PEARTREE WARD, WELWYN GARDEN CITY 

1 Executive Summary 

1.1 In March 2021, Parking Services undertook a parking survey with residents and businesses 
in Peartree, Welwyn Garden City. The scope of the survey took in the majority of the 
Peartree ward barring the industrial area that will be worked on outside of the residents’ 
consultation. The purpose of the survey was to engage with residents and businesses in 
seeking their views on parking options for the area.  

1.2 Owing to the large geographical footprint of the survey, a decision was made to split the 
ward into 4 different areas to help focus on the more localised needs of the residents and 
businesses within the ward. This report focuses on the outcome of the consultation within 
Area 1 of the Peartree Ward.  

1.3 Area 1 comprises of the west residential section of the ward and includes the following 
roads; Athelstan Walk North, Athelstan Walk South, Broadwater Crescent, By 
The Mount, Corals Mead, Creswick, Edgars Court, Goblins Green, Moatwood 
Green and The Reeds. These roads are closest to the Broadwater Road sites which are 
due to be redeveloped over the next few years where additional parking pressures may 
be displaced into the area. 

1.4 This report sets out the results of the informal consultation pertaining to Peartree 1, the 
statutory consultation and the recommended course of action.  

1.5 It is now established practice that with all new parking restrictions, the Council monitor 
any reports as to their effectiveness for the first 6 months following their implementation. 
Should the Council receive reports requesting changes or amendments to the new 
restrictions, then a review of the restrictions would take place which may result in further 
recommendations. A feedback form will be available on the Council’s website after the 
introduction of restrictions.  

1.6 Three objections have been received relating to the proposed order(s) which are set out 
below in Paragraph 4. All objections are contained within Appendix A.  
 

2 Recommendation(s) 

2.1 “The Borough of Welwyn Hatfield (Various Roads, Peartree (1), Welwyn Garden 
City) (Restriction of Waiting Places and Permit Parking Zones) Order 2022”  

2.2 That the Panel considers the objections received in Section 5 in addition to the issues 
raised in Section 16 around equalities and diversity and recommends to Cabinet to proceed 
with the creation of the traffic regulation order as advertised; and to note the delegated 
powers conferred to Executive Member for Community Safety & Parking to sign an 

Page 13

Agenda Item 8



2 

 

executive member decision to proceed with the creation of the traffic regulation order as 
advertised, subject to unanimous recommendation of the Panel.   

2.3 “The Borough of Welwyn Hatfield (Various Roads, Peartree (1), Welwyn Garden 
City) (Prohibition of Stopping and Waiting on Verge or Footway) Order 2022” 

2.4 That the Panel considers the issues raised in Section 16 around equalities and diversity 
and recommends to Cabinet to proceed with the creation of the amended traffic regulation 
order as advertised and to note the delegated powers conferred to Executive Member for 
Community Safety & Parking to sign an executive member decision to proceed with the 
creation of the traffic regulation order as advertised, subject to unanimous 
recommendation of the Panel. 

3 Explanation 

3.1 All residents of the Peartree Ward were written to in March 2021 inviting them to fill in a 
short survey requesting their views on any ongoing issues within their street as well as 
asking them to provide input on any improvements or restrictions that could be offered 
to improve the parking situation throughout the ward. To ensure the survey reached the 
current resident at that moment, all letters were addressed to “The Occupier”.  

3.2 After an initial low response rate of 16% from Peartree Ward, follow up letters were sent 
out to residents. Those who had already submitted survey responses were given an 
update that we were extending the deadline for survey responses whilst those we had not 
received an initial response from were reminded, they had additional time to respond.  

3.3 Area 1 which this report focuses on has 386 households. From these households, 124 
survey responses were received, response rate of 32.1%. The highest response rate from 
area 1 was received from The Reeds and the lowest response rate was received from 
Edgars Court. 

3.4 When asked about the existing issues within these roads, the following points are of note; 
Over 50% of respondents highlighted that parking issues occur during the mornings, 
afternoons and evenings which shows that residents are experiencing parking issues 
throughout the whole day. 

3.5 Most respondents identified that issues occurred throughout the week and did not single 
out weekdays or weekends as specific times of the week where there was an increase in 
parking issues. 

3.6 46% of respondents reported that verge and footway parking was an existing issue in 
their road and 64% of respondents stated non-resident parking was an issue.  

3.7 Of the 109 residents that completed the parking restriction section of the survey, 59.63% 
were in favour of a resident permit scheme whilst 33.03% did not want any restrictions 
at all.  

3.8 Although Goblins Green was not in favour of a resident permit scheme and there was a 
split vote in Corals Mead and Creswick Court, Parking Services looked to propose a 
resident permit scheme in those roads to remove the likelihood of parking displacement 
from the other interlinking roads that did have a majority response in favour.  

3.9 Although residents were in favour of various times for parking restrictions to start and 
finish, the survey indicated that the majority of residents who responded preferred the 
restrictions start times 8-9am and finishing time 6pm. 

Page 14



3 

 

3.10 At Cabinet Planning and Parking Panel on 10th March 2022, Parking Services put forward 
a proposal that a Resident Permit Parking Scheme be introduced into the Peartree 1 Area. 
Due to objections that had been received during the objection period, the panel requested 
that Parking Services return to the residents of Peartree Area 1 and reconsult them on the 
preferred times and days that the RPPS would be in force. 

3.11 On 17th May 2022, the Peartree 1 residents were written to asking them to choose 
between 10-12 Monday-Friday and 8-6 Monday-Saturday as to which of these restriction 
periods they would prefer. Residents were asked to either fill in an online survey to select 
their preference or contact the council to receive a paper copy of the survey.  

3.12 The timing survey results were answered by 115 households (29.8% response rate). 78 
(67.83%) voted for Monday to Friday 10am to 12noon, 32 (27.83%) voted for Monday to 
Saturday 8am to 6pm. The remaining responses did not vote for either option. The timing 
survey led to some additional households responding, and some who previously contacted 
us not replying
[...]
 park space limitations or not)?!

Thank you for taking the time to look into this objection.

Kindest Regards,

Creswick Court,
Welwyn Garden City

APPENDIX A

Page 23

https://aka.ms/LearnAboutSenderIdentification


AL7 3SX

APPENDIX A

Page 24



APPENDIX B

Page 25



APPENDIX B

Page 26



WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

THE BOROUGH OF WELWYN HATFIELD (VARIOUS ROADS, PEARTREE (1), WELWYN GARDEN CITY) (RESTRICTION OF WAITING 
AND PERMIT PARKING ZONES) ORDER 2022 

 
THE BOROUGH OF WELWYN HATFIELD (VARIOUS ROADS, PEARTREE (1), WELWYN GARDEN CITY) (PROHIBITION OF STOPPING 

AND WAITING ON VERGE OR FOOTWAY) ORDER 2022 
 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Welwyn Hatfield Borough Council (pursuant to arrangement made with Hertfordshire County Council) 
proposes to make the above Orders under the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 to introduce restrictions in Various Roads, Peartree, 
Welwyn Garden City as specified in the Schedules to this Notice. 
 
Full details of the proposals are contained in the draft Orders, the plans and the statement of reasons for proposing which may be inspected 
on our website https://www.welhat.gov.uk/parking-consultations , or upon appointment - during normal reception opening hours at Welwyn 
Hatfield Borough Council, The Campus, Welwyn Garden City from  6th July 2022. A copy can also be sent via post during this period upon 
request. 
  
General enquiries relating to the proposals should be referred to Mr Jack Carson, Parking Services Officer, Council Offices, The Campus, 
Welwyn Garden City AL8 6AE (01707 357000); email parking@welhat.gov.uk  
 
Objections to the proposals should be made in writing via post to Mr Geoff Sampson, Council Offices, The Campus, Welwyn Garden City, 
Herts AL8 6AE OR by email at parking@welhat.gov.uk by  27th July 2022, stating the grounds on which they are made.  
 
SCHEDULE 1: No stopping or waiting at any time on verge or footway - those sections of road herein listed and as set out in the 
Order and accompanying plans 
 
Parts of Athelstan Walk North, Athelstan Walk South, Broadwater Crescent, Broadwater Road, By The Mount, Corals Mead, Creswick Court, 
Edgars Court, Goblins Green and The Reeds. 
 
 
SCHEDULE 2: No waiting, No loading or unloading at any time 
 
Parts of Broadwater Crescent, Broadwater Road, Holwell Road, Moatwood Green and The Reeds 
 
 
SCHEDULE 3: No Waiting at any time Restrictions - those sections of road(s) listed below as set out in the Order and accompanying 
plans  
 
Parts of Athelstan Walk North, Athelstan Walk South, Broadwater Crescent, By The Mount, Corals Mead, Creswick Court, Edgars Court and 
Goblins Green. 
 
 
SCHEDULE 4: Permit Parking Places, Zone A01  Monday to Friday 10am to 12noon – those sections of road(s) listed below as set 
out in the Order and accompanying plans 
 
Parts of Athelstan Walk North, Athelstan Walk South, Broadwater Crescent, By The Mount, Corals Mead, Creswick Court, Edgars Court, 
Goblins Green, Moatwood Green and The Reeds. 
 
 
SCHEDULE 5: Eligible Addresses for Parking Permits and Parking Vouchers 
 

Schedule 1: Parking Zone  
 

Road Zone 
Code 

Eligible Addresses 

Athelstan Walk 
North 

A01 Nos. 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 
30, 31, 32, 33, 34, 35, 36, 37. 

Athelstan Walk 
South 

A01 Nos. 38, 39, 40, 41, 42, 43, 44, 45, 46, 47, 48, 49, 50, 51, 52, 53, 54, 55, 56, 57, 58, 59, 60, 61, 62, 
63, 64. 

Broadwater 
Crescent 

A01 Nos. 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 
30, 31, 32, 33, 34, 35, 36, 37, 38, 39, 40, 41, 42, 43, 44, 45, 46, 47, 48, 49, 50, 51, 52, 53, 54, 55, 
56, 57, 58, 59, 60, 61, 62, 63, 64, 65, 66, 67, 68, 69, 70, 71, 72, 73, 74, 75, 76, 77, 78, 79, 80, 81, 
82, 83, 84, 85, 86, 87, 88, 89, 90, 91, 92, 93, 94, 95, 96, 97, 98, 99, 100, 101, 102, 103, 104, 105, 
106, 107, 108, 109, 110, 111, 112, 113, 115, 117, 118, 119, 121, 123, 125, 127, 129,
[...]
f 
20 Daily Vouchers only. 

Doctors/ Health Visitor Permit £24 per annum 
Special Permit Charged at council's discretion 
Administration type Charges 
Refund Parking Permit and vouchers £5.50 
Duplicate/replacement Parking Permit £5.50 
Duplicate/replacement Parking Voucher £5.50 whole books only 

 
SCHEDULE 8: Refunds* 
 
Permit Type Refund 
Resident Permit for motorcycle Pro rata to the nearest month on amounts above £5.50 
Resident Permit for first car Pro rata to the nearest month on amounts above £5.50 
Residents Permit for second car Pro rata to the nearest month on amounts above £5.50 
Resident Permit for third or 
subsequent cars 

Pro rata to the nearest month on amounts above £5.50 

Business Permit Pro rata to the nearest month on amounts above £5.50 
Visitor Voucher Cost of whole books only on amounts above £5.50 
Doctors/ Health Visitor Permit Pro rata to the nearest month on amounts above £5.50 
Special Permit Pro rata to the nearest month on amounts above £5.50 

 
*The charges may be amended by the Local Authority giving notice in accordance with section 46A of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984.  
 
Geoff Sampson, 
Assistant Director (Regeneration and Economic Development) 
Council Offices, The Campus, Welwyn Garden City, Herts AL8 6AE 
 
 4th July 2022 
 
 
Consulting on this scheme is a statutory duty of Welwyn Hatfield Borough Council. Any personal data you provide in responding to this Notice will be 
treated as confidential but will be shared with WHBC Officers; Borough Councillors and contracted third parties who are involved in the statutory process. 
We will not share identifiable data with third parties outside of the statutory process. Guidance on your rights in respect of personal data are published in 
the Privacy Policy on our website, www.welhat.gov.uk  

APPENDIX C

Page 28

http://www.welhat.gov.uk/


Mon - Fri Mon - Sat
10am - 12pm 8am - 6pm

Athelstan Walk North 36 4 2
Athelstan Walk South 27 3 3
Broadwater Crescent 141 30 9
By

Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 
 
Cabinet Planning and Parking Panel 
15 September 2022 
 

 
 

WELWYN HATFIELD COUNCIL 
 
* Reporting to Cabinet 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the WELWYN HATFIELD COUNCIL CABINET PLANNING 
AND PARKING PANEL held on Thursday 15 September 2022 at 7.30 pm in the 
Council Chamber, Campus East, Welwyn Garden City, Herts, AL8 6AE. 

 
PRESENT: Councillors A.Hellyer (Chairman) 

  

  S.Bonfante, C Juggins, G.Michaelides, L.Musk, R.Platt, 
J.Quinton, P.Shah, P.Smith, C.Stanbury, K.Thorpe, 
S.Tunstall and F.Wachuku 

 
ALSO 
PRESENT: 
 

Councillor B. Sarson (Executive Member for Community Safety and Parking) 
Residents Panel Representative (A. McHugh) 

 
 

OFFICIALS 
PRESENT: 

Assistant Director (Planning) (C.Dale) 
Assistant Director (Regeneration and Economic Development) (G.Sampson) 
Parking and Playground Services Manager (E.Robova) 
Parking Services Team Leader (M.McCann) 
Senior Democratic Services Officer (C.Francis) 
Governance Services Manager (A.Marston) 

 
 
 

 

16. SUBSTITUTIONS 
 

The following substitution of Committee Members had been made in accordance 
with Council Procedure Rule: 
 
Councillor P. Smith for Councillor S. Boulton 
Councillor S. Tunstall for Councillor D. Richardson 
Councillor C. Juggins for Councillor S. Thusu  
 

17. APOLOGIES 
 

Apologies of absence were received from Councillors S. Boulton, D. Richardson, 
and S. Thusu. 
 

18. MINUTES 
 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 18 August 2022 were approved as a correct 
record. 
 

19. MINERALS AND WASTE LOCAL PLAN CONSULTATION 
 

Report of the Assistant Director (Planning) on the Minerals and Waste Local 
Plan Consultation. Officers shared a presentation covering the proposed 
response to the consultation as set out in Appendix 1 of the report. 



- 2 - 
 
Cabinet Planning and Parking Panel 
15 September 2022 
 

 
 

 
The following points were raised and discussed: 

 

 Members enquired about bromate contamination at the Hatfield 
Aerodrome site. Bromate contamination was a concern raised by 
Members of DMC in November 2019 when considering a response on an 
application for extraction on the site, which was refused by HCC and the 
subsequent appeal dismissed. Officers agreed to include reference to 
concerns over bromate contamination and impact on the site's 
deliverability. Members were also concerned that two of the three sites in 
the county are in the same ward.   

 
RESOLVED: 
 
(12 voting FOR, 1 voting AGAINST) 
 
(1) “That the panel agrees the proposed response to the Hertfordshire Mineral 

and Waste Local Plan Consultation (2022) as set out in appendix 1 to the 
report.” 
 

(2) That the panel request that reference to concerns over bromate 
contamination and impact on the deliverability of the Hatfield Aerodrome site 
is added to the consultation response. 

 

 
20. INTRODUCTION OF RESIDENT PERMIT PARKING SCHEME, PARKING 

PLACES AND OTHER WAITING RESTRICTIONS, IN VARIOUS ROADS, 
PEARTREE WARD, WELWYN GARDEN CITY 
 
Report of the Assistant Director (Regeneration and Economic Development) on 
the introduction of a resident parking scheme, parking places and other waiting 
restrictions within the Peartree ward, Welwyn Garden City. 
 

At Cabinet Planning and Parking Panel on 10 March 2022, Parking Services put 
forward a proposal that a Resident Permit Parking Scheme be introduced into 
the Peartree 1 Area. Due to objections that had been received during the 
objection period, the panel requested that Parking Services return to the 
residents of Peartree Area 1 and reconsult them on the preferred times and 
days. 
 
386 households were consulted, and three objections were received, this 
compared to 43 at the previous objection period. Of the residents that responded 
to the timing survey the majority voted for restrictions Monday to Friday 10am to 
12noon as this would tackle the commuter parking but also allow visitors of 
residents to park most of the day. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

(13  voting FOR - UNANIMOUS) 



- 3 - 
 
Cabinet Planning and Parking Panel 
15 September 2022 
 

 
 

 
(1) “That the Panel considers the objections received in Section 5 in addition to 

the issues raised in Section 16 around equalities and diversity and 

recommends to Cabinet to proceed with the creation of the traffic regulation 

order as advertised; and to note the delegated powers conferred to 

Executive Member for Community Safety & Parking to sign an executive 

member decision to proceed with the creation of the traffic regulation order 

as advertised, subject to unanimous recommendation of the Panel.” 

 

(2) “That the Panel considers the issues raised in Section 16 around equalities 

and diversity and recommends to Cabinet to proceed with the creation of the 

amended traffic regulation order as advertised and to note the delegated 

powers conferred to Executive Member for Community Safety & Parking to 

sign an executive member decision to proceed with the creation of the traffic 

regulation order as advertised, subject to unanimous recommendation of the 

Panel.” 

 
Meeting ended at 8:21pm 
CF 
 

 


